378
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ____________________________ 20 OCTOBER 2009
EC2009-550
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT
A CODE FOR PLUMBING SERVICES REGULATIONS
AMENDMENT
Pursuant to clause 25(1)(f) of the Environmental Protection Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-9, Council made the following regulations:

an explanation of the numbering system of the current Code in the
Schedule of the regulations, but that Schedule is being repealed as the
new Code has a somewhat different numbering system.)
SECTIONS 4 to 6 make amendments to the regulations respecting
provisions of the Code concerning air admittance valves, the fire safety
of piping, the minimum diameter of drainage pipe, and the selection,
installation and testing of backflow preventers. These sections also
revoke unnecessary provisions of the current regulations dealing with
these subjects.
SECTION 7 repeals the Schedule of the regulations, which provides an
explanation of the numbering system of the current Code. As the new
Code being adopted by these regulations uses a different numbering
system, the Schedule is no longer needed.
SECTION 8 increases the fees for applications for certain permits by ten
percent.
SECTION 9 provides for the commencement of these regulations.
EC2009-551
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT
SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS REGULATIONS
AMENDMENT
Pursuant to section 25 of the Environmental Protection Act R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. E-9, Council made the following regulations:
1. Section 1 of the Environmental Protection Act Sewage Disposal
Systems Regulations (EC403/03) is amended
(a) by the revocation of clause (c) and the substitution of the
following:
(c) “authority having jurisdiction” means the Department of
Environment, Energy and Forestry;
(b) by the addition of the following after clause (oo):
(oo.1) “septage holding facility” means a facility that is used for the
temporary storage of septage prior to the final disposal of septage
within a wastewater treatment facility approved to receive septage
by the authority having jurisdiction;
2. (1) Subsections 22(1), (3.1) and (4) of the regulations are amended
by the deletion of the words “septage or”.
(2) Subsection 22(3) of the regulations is amended by the deletion
of the words “septage or” wherever they occur.
authority having
jurisdiction
septage holding
facility
380
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ____________________________ 20 OCTOBER 2009
3. The regulations are amended by the addition of the following after
section 23:
23.1 Notwithstanding section 23, no person shall dispose of septage or
septage temporarily held at a septage holding facility other than at a
waste treatment system approved by the authority having jurisdiction, as
outlined in Schedule II, Appendix F.
4. Section 24 of the regulations is amended by the deletion of the
word “him” and the substitution of the words “the person”.
5. The regulations are amended by the addition of Appendix F, as set
out in the Schedule to these regulations, after Appendix E.
6. These regulations come into force on January 1, 2010.
SCHEDULE
APPENDIX F
Wastewater Treatment Facilities Approved for the Receipt of Septage or Unstabilized
Sewage